
**IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2015
No. 417

Montgomery Blair Sibley

Appellant,

vs.

John Doe, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County
(The Honorable Judges John W. Debelius III,
Richard E. Jordan & Michael D. Mason)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MONTGOMERY BLAIR SIBLEY

MONTGOMERY BLAIR SIBLEY
Appellant
402 King Farm Blvd, Suite 125-145
Rockville, Maryland, 20850
202-643-7232
montybsibley@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Statement of the Case 1

Questions Presented 2

Statement of the Facts Material to a Determination of the Questions Presented 2

Standard of Review 5

Argument 5

 I. Sibley Was Denied a “Fair Trial in a Fair Tribunal” 5

 A. Standard of Review 5

 B. Judge Debelius, III Was a Witness in the
 Proceeding Below 5

 II. Sibley Was Entitled to Pre-service Discovery to Identify the
 John Doe Defendant 6

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. Denying Pre-service Discovery Was Against Logic 7

 III. The Complaint Stated a Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. Judge Mason Failed to Discharge His Obligation
 to Declare the Rights of the Parties 9

 C. The Circuit Court Failed to Declare Whether
 Brack v. Wells Violated Sibley’s Common Law
 Right to Petition the Grand Jury in Person 11

| | | |
|-----|---|------------------|
| D. | The Circuit Court <u>Failed</u> to Declare Answers to the Questions Left Unresolved by <i>Brack v. Wells</i> | 15 |
| IV. | The Circuit Court <u>Failed</u> to Declare Whether Sibley’s Right to Access the Grand Jury Has Been Interfered with by Prosecutorial Misconduct | 15 |
| V. | This Court <u>Must</u> Look Behind the Veil | 17 |
| | Conclusion | 18 |
| | Citation and Verbatim Text of All Pertinent Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Ordinances, Rules, and Regulations | 19 |
| | Statement as to Typeface | 20 |
| | Certificate of Service | 20 |
| | Record Extract | Filed Separately |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Beyond Sys. v. Realtime Gaming Holding Company</i> , 388 Md. 1, 29 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Blaney v. State</i> , 74 Md. 153, 156 (1891) | 18 |
| <i>Brack v. Wells</i> , 184 Md. 86 (Md. 1944) | 2, 3, 5, 11, 13-14 |
| <i>Broadwater v. State</i> , 303 Md. 461, 465 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Frisbie v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 160, 163 (1895) | 17 |
| <i>Gillespie v. Civiletti</i> , 629 F.2d 637, 642 (9th Cir. 1980) | 7 |
| <i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43, 59 (1906) | 12 |
| <i>Heat & Power Corp. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 320 Md. 584, 591(1990) | 5 |
| <i>Hunt v. Montgomery County</i> , 248 Md. 403, 410 (1968) | 11 |
| <i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516, 543 (1884) | 13 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955) | 6 |
| <i>In re Turney</i> , 311 Md. 246, 253 (1987) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Dioniso</i> , 410 U.S. 19, 23 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 163 F. 313, 325 (1908) | 12 |
| <i>Walton v. Network Solutions</i> , 221 Md. App. 656, 665 (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Wynn v. State</i> , 388 Md. 423 (2005) | 7 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| Article 5(a)(1) of the Maryland Declaration of Rights | 11 |
|---|----|

Maryland Code, §8-303, *Government identification document* 3

Maryland Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.11(a) “Disqualification” 5
